ADP8140CP-EVALZ User Guide
UG-1476
One Technology Way • P.O. Box 9106 • Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A. • Tel: 781.329.4700 • Fax: 781.461.3113 • www.analog.com
Evaluating the ADP8140 4-Channel, High Current, LED Driver with
Adaptable Power Control
PLEASE SEE THE LAST PAGE FOR AN IMPORTANT
WARNING AND LEGAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. Rev. 0 | Page 1 of 11
FEATURES

UG-1476 ADP8140CP-EVALZ User Guide
Rev. 0 | Page 10 of 11
ORDERING INFORMATION
BILL OF MATERIALS
Table 3. ADP8140EB-EVALZ Components
Component Description Part Number Manufacturer
U1 4-channel, high current, LED driver ADP8140ACPZ-2-R7 Analog Devices, Inc.
C1, C6 10 μF ceramic capacitors, X5R C3216X5R1H106K160AB TDK Technologies
C2 0.47 μF ceramic capacitor, X7R, 0805, 25 V C0805C474J3RACAUTO KEMET
C5 4.7 μF ceramic capacitor, X7R, 0805, 16 V C0805X475J4RACAUTO KEMET
DIM, EN, MIN, MODE, P4, VT 2.54 mm pitch, 3-pin, single row, straight, male pin
header connectors
PBC03SAAN Sullins Connector
Solutions
J1 2.54 mm pitch, 14-pin, double row, right angle,
female pin header connector
PPPC072LJBN-RC Sullins Connector
Solutions
P1, P3 2.54 mm pitch, 4-pin, single row, straight, male pin
header connectors
PBC04SAAN Sullins Connector
Solutions
P5 5.08 mm pitch terminal block EDZ250/2 On-Shore Technology
Q1 PMOS IRF9530NSTRLPBF Infineon
Technologies
R1 50 kΩ linear potentiometer PRS11S-N20K-503B1 Bourns Inc.
R10 10 kΩ resistor, 1%, 0805, 1/2W CRCW080510K0FKEAHP Vishay Dale
R3, R11 499 Ω resistors, 0.1%, 0805, 1/8W ERA-6AEB4990V Panasonic
R2, R6 0 Ω resistor, 0805, 1/8W ERJ-6GEY0R00V Panasonic
R4 100 kΩ resistor, 1%, 0805, 1/2W CRCW0805100KFKEAHP Vishay Dale
R7 7.32 kΩ resistor, 1%, 0805, 1/8W ERJ-6ENF7321V Panasonic
DIM, EN, MIN, MODE, VT  2.54 mm pitch, open top grip shunts 881545-2 TE Connectivity
Table 4. ADP8140 LED-EVALZ Components
Component Description Part Number Manufacturer
DS1 to DS24 Neutral white XLamp LEDs MLEAWT-A1-R250-0004E5 Cree Inc.
P1 2.54 mm pitch, 14-pin, double row, right angle, male pin
header connector
610114249121 Wurth Electronic
P2 to P13 2.54 mm pitch, 2-pin, single row, male pin header
connectors
M20-8770246 Harwin Inc.
RNTC NTC thermistor CP18WF104D03RB Murata
Manufacturing
P10 to P13 2.54 mm pitch, open top grip shunts 881545-2 TE Connectivity
ADP8140CP-EVALZ User Guide UG-1476
Rev. 0 | Page 11 of 11
NOTES
ESD Caution
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Charged devices and circuit boards can discharge without detection. Although this product features patented or proprietary protection